

CHAPTER 65

An Act to Amend the Pacific National Exhibition
Incorporation Act

[Assented to 26th March, 1965.]

Preamble.

WHEREAS by the *Pacific National Exhibition Incorporation Act*, being chapter 107 of the Statutes of British Columbia, 1955, the corporation Pacific National Exhibition was incorporated with the objects, purposes, rights, powers, and privileges in the said Act set forth:

And whereas the Pacific National Exhibition has presented a petition praying for an Act to amend the *Pacific National Exhibition Incorporation Act* for the purpose of improving the internal management and administration of the Pacific National Exhibition:

And whereas it is expedient to grant the prayer of the said petition:

Therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of British Columbia, enacts as follows:—

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the *Pacific National Exhibition Incorporation Act Amendment Act, 1965*.

Amends s. 7.

2. Subsection (c) of section 7 of the *Pacific National Exhibition Incorporation Act*, being chapter 107 of the Statutes of British Columbia, 1955, is amended as follows:—

(a) By striking out the word "six" in the fourteenth line thereof and substituting therefor the word "seven".

(b) By striking out the words "fifteenth day of September" in the seventeenth line thereof and substituting therefor the words "first day of August".

Amends s. 8

3. Subsection (b) of section 8 is amended by renumbering the present clauses (ii) and (iii) as (iii) and (iv) respectively and by inserting as clause (ii) the following:—

"(ii) Any person, not an advisory director, who has served as president of the Exhibition shall be an advisory director upon the expiration of his term of office as president or upon the expiration of his term of office as elective director, whichever shall last occur."

Further
amends s. 8

4. Subsection (c) of section 8 is amended by striking out the words "first Monday in November" in the second to the last line thereof and substituting therefor the words "second Monday in September".

Amends s 11 5. Section 11 is amended by striking out the words " first Monday in November " in the second line thereof and substituting therefor the words " second Monday in September ".

Amends s 12 6. Section 12 is amended by striking out the words " seventh day of October " in the fifth line thereof and substituting therefor the words " second Monday in August ".

Printed by A. SUTTON, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty
in right of the Province of British Columbia
1965